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*
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*
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*
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*

*
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*

*
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*
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*

*
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*

*
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E_IN2
E_IN1
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*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
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*

*
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*

*
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*
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*
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*

*
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*

*
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*
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EHDRIVE3
EHDRIVE2

EHDRIVE0

EHDRIVE[0..7]
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*
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*

*
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*
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*

*
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*

*

*

*

HOLD8

TPU SPARE4

COIN CHANNEL 2

COIN CHANNEL 3

TPU SPARE2

HOLD2

A20

A19

A18

*

*
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*
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*
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*
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*

*

*
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*

*
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*

MOSI

VCC

H6

B6

B5
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*

*
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*

*
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+12V
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P1C

DOORSW1 A7

KEYSWITCH
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*

*

*
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*
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*

*
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*
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*

A5
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*

*
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B32
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*

*

*

*

*

*
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*
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*

*
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B24
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*

*
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*

*

*

*

*

*

*
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C35

C40

C39

*

*
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*

*
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*
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*
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*
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*

*
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*
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*

*

*
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*

*
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*
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*

*

*
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*

*
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*
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2
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GREEN_LED
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2
2

1
1

2
2

1
1
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2
1

1
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D15

2
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2
1

1
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*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
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*

*
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SPARE DRV3
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*

*

*
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*

*
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*

C6

C5
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*

*

*
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*
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*

P2C

3V
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1
2
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1
2
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1
2
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VCC

GND

U102FU102E

GND

10
0 

PF

2

4
GND

OUT
5

1 C
21

8

11

74AHC04

10

ZERO

R141

74AHC04
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BARE BOARD PART NUMBER: P-09018-0507
ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER: AS-03356-0548

A. REMOVE HEADERS W16,W17,W18,W19,W20.

CODE TO BE REVISION OF AS-03356-0507, VENDOR INDENTIFICATION AND DATE CODE.

B. INSTALL A SOLID UNINSULATED JUMPER WIRE FROM TOP OF THE BOARD

THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATION:
1.  THIS BOARD IS A CURRENT REVISION AS-03356-0507 WHICH HAS UNDERGONE

ASE-03356-0507

REFERENCE DRAWINGS
PREVENT DAMAGE DURING SHIPPING.
2. PARTS MUST BE SUITABLY PACKAGED TO 

1. IDENTIFY WITH BALLY PART NUMBER AS-03356-0537, REVISION 

M-02045-0507
W-01299-0507

NOTES:

AT LOCATIONS W18 PINS 2 TO 3, AND W19 , W20 PINS 1 TO 2.

SCHEMATIC

BILL OF MATERIAL

FAB. DRAWING

ARTWORK FILE
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1 14
2 15
3 16
4 17
5 18
6 19
7 20
8 21
9 22
10 23
11 24
12 25
13 26

U3

NMC93C56

DI
3

CS
1

PE
6

PRE
7

SK
2

DO
4

R5

180 OHM1/2W

12

J15

20 PIN HEADER

1 11
2 12

13
4 14
5 15
6 16
7 17
8 18
9 19
10 20

3

U1

Socket, DIP, Screw Machine, 6 Pin

1 6

2

5

4

R6
180 OHM1/2W

12

J30

DR 20 HEADER

1 11
2 12

13
4 14
5 15
6 16
7 17
8 18
9 19
10 20

3

J10

40 PIN HEADER

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

R1
180 OHM

1
2

J2

10 PIN HEADER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

J23

40 PIN HEADER

1 21
2 22
3 23
4 24
5 25
6 26
7 27
8 28
9 29
10 30
11 31
12 32
13 33
14 34
15 35
16 36
17 37
18 38
19 39
20 40

R3
330 OHM

1
2

J5

10 PIN HEADER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

J26

15 PIN POWER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

24V GND
24V GND

AGND
AGND

+12V

232RS1
232RS0
232RS3
232RS2
232RS4

METER2
METER3

LINK7

LINK6
BILL DOOR N/O

232RS5
HIDRIVE5
HIDRIVE7

HIDRIVE2

METER4
LAMP15

DOORSW6
BILL DR NC
LINK0
LINK1
LINK5
LINK2

485RS1
485RS2
485RS4
485RS7

485RS0
485RS5
485RS3
485RS6

EXT ANTENNA

H1

PROG1
RXDA

OUT0
OUT1
OUT2
OUT3

RXDB

USBD+/HSYNC
USBD-/VSYNC

RXTX1
RXTX2

RXTX0

RXTX3

SER_SPARE_232_4

SER_SPARE_232_0
SER_SPARE_232_1

7.5VAC

7.5VAC

21VAC RET

21VAC

232RS[0..5]

485RS[0..7]

PR-IO[1..8]

SER_SPARE_232_[0..4]

BILLACC[0..8]

RXTX[0..3]

232RS0 MTXD
232RS1 MRXD
232RS2 MCTS
232RS3 MRTS
232RS4 MDCD
232RS5 MDTR

485RS0 TXDB
485RS1 TXDA
485RS2 DTRA
485RS3 RXDB
485RS4 RXDA
485RS5 DTRB
485RS6 DCDB
485RS7 DCDA

PR-IO1 TSTART
PR-IO2 PSPARE2
PR-IO3 PSPARE1
PR-IO4 PRINTER BUSY
PR-IO5 SELECT
PR-IO6 PAPER END
PR-IO7 ~PFAULT
PR-IO8 HOPPER/PRINTER

SER_SPARE_232_0

SER_SPARE_232_2

SER_SPARE_232_3

SER_SPARE_232_4

SER_SPARE_232_1

BILLACC8 STACK

BILLACC0 BILL TXD
BILLACC1 BILL RXD

BILLACC3 BRESET

BILLACC5 ~RTSB

BILLACC2 ~CTSB

BILLACC4 ~ENABLE

BILLACC6 ~ABN
BILLACC7 ~BILL BUSY

RXTX0
RXTX1
RXTX2
RXTX3

TPU SPARE[1..9]

OUT[0..7]

EOUT2_[0..7]

TPU SPARE1 BH OUTPUT SEN
TPU SPARE2
TPU SPARE3 BH DIVERTER SEN
TPU SPARE4 BH CASSETTE PRESENT
TPU SPARE5 BH MIDDLE SEN
TPU SPARE6 BH PRESENT
TPU SPARE7 BUSY/COIN OUT
TPU SPARE8 BH REAR SEN
TPU SPARE9 BH FAULT

OUT0
OUT1
OUT2
OUT3
OUT4 MPU RESET
OUT5
OUT6
OUT7

EOUT2_0~PRESET
EOUT2_1~STROBE

EOUT2_4
EOUT2_3

EOUT2_5

EOUT2_2

EOUT2_7
EOUT2_6

DATA[1..8]

E_IN[0..7]

DATA8
DATA7
DATA6
DATA5
DATA4 HOPPER_RESET
DATA3 F/R
DATA2 FWD_ENABLE
DATA1 REV_ENABLE

E_IN0
E_IN1
E_IN2
E_IN3
E_IN4
E_IN5
E_IN6
E_IN7

BH CLOCK

BH OUTPUT SEN
BH DIVERTER SEN
BH MIDDLE SEN

BH RESET
BH REAR SEN
BH COMM DATA

BH 2ND MOTOR
BH CASSETTE PRESENT
BH PRESENT
BH MOTOR ON

BH FAULT

PR-IO5 SELECT

PR-IO6 PAPER END

PR-IO7 ~PFAULT
PR-IO8 HOPPER/PRINTER

DATA8

DATA7

DATA6

DATA5

DATA4 HOPPER_RESET

DATA3 F/R

DATA2 FWD_ENABLE

DATA1 REV_ENABLE

EOUT2_0~PRESET

EOUT2_1~STROBE

BILLACC0 BILL TXD

BILLACC1 BILL RXD

BILLACC3 BRESET
BILLACC2 ~CTSB

BILLACC4 ~ENABLE

BILLACC7 ~BILL BUSY

BILL GREEN LED
BILL RED LED
7.5VAC

BILL DOOR N/O
BILL CASH DOORDOORSW6

COMMON1

TXDB

AGND

TXDA

RXDA
PROG1

RXDB

AGND

7.5VAC 7.5VAC
JACKPOT LAMP

TOP TOWER
MIDDLE TOWER BOTTOM TOWER

BELLY DOOR

MAIN DOOR
KEYSWITCH
COIN DROP

METER0 TOTAL IN METER
METER1 TOT OUT METER METER2 DROP METER
METER3 ATTEN PD METER METER4 GAMES PLAYED

MODEM0 MODEM RXD
MODEM1 MODEM TXD

MODEM3 MODEM DTR

MODEM4 MODEM DCD

METER0
METER1

HARDMETER_TILT
GND

METER4

METER1

METER3

METER0

METER2

METER 6

METER 7

METER 8

EXT ANT
BUTTON8
PR-IO1
PR-IO2
PR-IO3
H5
H7

TPU SPARE2

BILLACC8

LINK[0..7]

LINK7 FEATURE 4

LINK0 DOOR OPEN SOL

COMMON1

LINK2 KEY SOL
LINK1 LINK COIN1 SOL

LINK6 EOG SOL
LINK5 JPOT1 SOL
LINK4 FEATURE 2

LINK5

LINK3 FEATURE 1

PROG1

LAMP21
LAMP22

LAMP[16..23]

LAMP20 BUTTON 14 LAMP

LAMP16 CREDITS LINE B LAMP
LAMP17 CREDITS LINE C LAMP

LAMP19 BUTTON 13 LAMP

LAMP23

LAMP18 CHANGE SERVICE LAMP

LAMP5 FORTH TOWER

LAMP8 BOTTOM TOWER

LAMP1 HOLD 2 LAMP

LAMP12 BET ONE LAMP

HOLD1

LAMP3 HOLD 4 LAMP

COIN-CH2 COIN CHANNEL 2

COIN-CH4 COIN CHANNEL 4

2ND KEYSWBUTTON8

LAMP14 SPIN/DEAL LAMP

LAMP2 HOLD 3 LAMP

LAMP13 COLLECT LAMP

LAMP7 BILL RED LED

LAMP4 HOLD 5 LAMP

LAMP6 BILL GREEN LED

BUTTON3 BET ONE

BUTTON[1..8]

BUTTON2 BET MAX

KEYSWITCHBUTTON6

LAMP9 MIDDLE TOWER

COIN-CH[0..6]

LAMP10 TOP TOWER

LAMP15 JACKPOT LAMP

HOLD2

COIN-CH1 COIN CHANNEL 1

HOLD[1..8]

LAMP0 HOLD 1 LAMP

COIN-CH5 COIN CHANNEL 5

COLLECTBUTTON4

BUTTON1 SPIN/DEAL

2ND CHANCEBUTTON5

LAMP[0..15]

HOLD5

HOLD3

COIN-CH6 COIN DROP

COIN-CH3 COIN CHANNEL 3

CHANGE SERVICEBUTTON7

BUTTON 13HOLD7
BUTTON 14HOLD8

CREDITS C BUTTONHOLD6

COIN-CH0 COIN CHANNEL 0

LAMP11 BET MAX LAMP

HOLD4
COIN CHANNEL 0

COIN CHANNEL 1
COIN CHANNEL 2
COIN CHANNEL 3

COIN CHANNEL 4

COIN CHANNEL 5

COIN DEFLECTOR

COIN DEFLECTOR 2

COIN 1 LOCKOUT

SPIN/DEAL LAMP

SPIN/DEAL

BET MAX LAMP

BET MAX

HOLD 1 LAMP
HOLD 2 LAMP

HOLD 3 LAMP

HOLD 4 LAMP

HOLD 5 LAMP

HOLD1

HOLD2
HOLD3

HOLD4
HOLD5

BET ONE LAMP

BET ONE

COLLECT LAMP

COLLECT

CHANGE SERVICE LAMP

CHANGE SERVICE

DOOR OPTIC

DOOR POWER

COIN DROP

DROP OPTIC POWER

SND_OUT_R

BILL RED LED

BILL GREEN LED

BELLY DOOR

AGND

SND_GND_OR

24V GND

AGND
SND_OUT_L AGND

BUTTON 14
BUTTON 13

BUTTON 13 LAMP
BUTTON 14 LAMP

METER1 TOT OUT METER
METER0 TOTAL IN METER

HARDMETER_TILT

METER7 BH COMM DATA

H2 BH COMM DATA

H5

METER[0..7]

H1 PROG_FEEDBACK

H4 DIVERTER_OPTIC

METER2 DROP METER

H[1..8]

METER3 ATTEN PD METER

H8 HARDMETER_TILT

METER6 COIN DEFLECTOR 2

H6

METER4 GAMES PLAYED

H7

METER5 COIN 1 LOCKOUT

H3 SOUND_CUTOFF

DROP DOORDOORSW3

MAIN DOORDOORSW1

2ND KEYSW

BILL DOORDOORSW4

BILL CASH DOORDOORSW6

SLANT SERVICE DOORDOORSW8
CD ROM DOORDOORSW7

IOP LOGIC TRAYDOORSW2

DOORSW[1..8]

BELLY DOORDOORSW5

SLANT SERVICE DOOR

FEATURE 1
FEATURE 2
FEATURE 3
FEATURE 4

METER 6
METER 7
METER 8
FORTH TOWER

MPU RESET

LINE_IN_L
LINE_IN_R
GND_SND_SIG

IOP LOGIC TRAY
CD ROM DOOR

SER_SPARE_232_1
SER_SPARE_232_0

EOUT2_2
EOUT2_3
EOUT2_4
EOUT2_5
EOUT2_6
EOUT2_7
LAMP21
LAMP22
LAMP23
HIDRIVE2

E_IN0

E_IN1
E_IN2
E_IN3
E_IN4
E_IN5
E_IN6
E_IN7
OUT5
OUT6

OUT7

DOOR POWER

DOOR RAM

H4 DIVERTER OPTIC

BILL DOORDOORSW4

H6
H3

DOOR NC

DOOR NC

BUSY/COIN OUT
IOP DR NC

LINK COIN1 SOL

DROP DOOR

BILLACC5 ~RTSB

BILLACC6 ~ABN

MPU RESET

IOP LOGIC TRAY

CD ROM DOOR

IOP DR NC

MISO
SCK

PCS0
PCS1
PCS2
PCS3

SCIBUS6 PCS3

SCIBUS2 SCK

SCIBUS5 PCS2
SCIBUS4 PCS1

SCIBUS[0..6]

SCIBUS0 MISO

SCIBUS3 PCS0

SCIBUS1 MOSI

MOSI

BH 2ND MOTORHIDRIVE1

EHDRIVE7

COIN DEFLECTORHIDRIVE5
EHDRIVE6

TILT RELAYHIDRIVE2

EHDRIVE5

EHDRIVE4

EHDRIVE0 FEATURE 3

BH MOTOR ONHIDRIVE4

BH CLOCKHIDRIVE0

EHDRIVE3 METER 8

EHDRIVE[0..7]

HIDRIVE7

BH RESETHIDRIVE6

DOOR OPTICHIDRIVE3
EHDRIVE2 METER 7
EHDRIVE1 METER 6

EHDRIVE4

HIDRIVE[0..7]

EHDRIVE7

EHDRIVE5

MISER RESETHIDRIVE7

EHDRIVE6

PR-IO4 PRINTER BUSY

BUSY/COIN OUT

SER_SPARE_232_2
SER_SPARE_232_3

MODEM0 MODEM RXD

MODEM3 MODEM DTR
MODEM2 SPIRCV232
MODEM1 MODEM TXD

MODEM[0..5]

MODEM5 SPIXMIT232
MODEM4 MODEM DCD

RXTX6/IOB

RXTX5/IOG

RXTX4/IORSER_SPARE_232_5/VIDEO GND

USBD-/VSYNCUSBD+/HSYNC

SCK

PCS0

MOSI MISO

MISO

PCS0

MOSI

SCK

MODEM5 SPIXMIT232 MODEM2 SPIRCV232

2ND CHANCE
CREDITS C BUTTON

CREDITS LINE C LAMP
CREDITS LINE B LAMP

GND

VCC

+24V

GND

+12V
7.5VAC

+5V
+24V

VCC

-12V

+12V

VCC

VCC

+12V

+24V

7.5VAC

-12V

+12V

+12V

-12V

12V +12V

+5V VCC

GND

+12V

VCC

+24V

-12V

+5V

+24V+12V

+5V

+12V
+5V

+24V

+12V

GND GND

+24V +24V
+12V

+24V

VCC

+24V

7.5VAC

7.5VAC

+5V
+24V

+12V

VCC

VCC

GND

VCC

GND

+12V

-12V

+5V

GND GND

+12V

EXT ANT

SND_GND_OR
GND_SND_SIG

LINE_IN_L
LINE_IN_R

SND_OUT_L
SND_OUT_R

SCIBUS[0..6]

232RS[0..5]

LAMP[0..15]

485RS[0..7]

PR-IO[1..8]

H[1..8]

RXTX[0..3]

BILLACC[0..8]

MODEM[0..5]

SER_SPARE_232_[0..4]

DOORSW[1..8]

EHDRIVE[0..7]

EOUT2_[0..7]

TPU SPARE[1..9]

HIDRIVE[0..7]

LINK[0..7]

OUT[0..7]

DATA[1..8]

E_IN[0..7]

METER[0..7]

COIN-CH[0..6]

BUTTON[1..8]

HOLD[1..8]

CURR_CNTL

CURR_TX
CURR_RX

TGND
21VAC RET

21VAC

VCC

T2CLK

AGND

LAMP[16..23]

DOOR RAM

DOOR POWER

GND

RXTX6/IOB

RXTX5/IOG

RXTX4/IOR
SER_SPARE_232_5/VIDEO GND

USBD-/VSYNCUSBD+/HSYNC

OPTIC POWER 3

TOTAL_IN_SIG
JACKPOT1_SIG

END_OF_GAME_SIG

DOOR_SW_SIG

KEY_SW_SIG

TILT_RLY

CHANGE_SERV_RLY

BV CASHBOX DOOR
COIN_CREDIT_SIG

DEF_SOL
SYSTEM RESET

HOPR_CN_OUT_SW

JACKPOT_BELL

MPU PRESENT

BV CASHBOX PRESENT

TOTAL_IN_MTR
TOTAL_OUT_MTR

SOFT_DROP_MTR

ATTNDT_PAID_MTR
HARD_DROP_MTR

TX
RX
RTS
CTS
DSR

TXDB

TXDA
DTRA

DTRB
RXDB

RXDA

DCDB

DCDA

PROG1

RXDB

RXDA
PROG SEL 0
PROG SEL 1
PROG SEL 2
PROG SEL 3

SENSE

USB TYPE-B
AMP 520425-2

RX
TX
DSR

DTR

RX
TX

CTS

GROUNDS TO BE TIED TOGETHER AT
THIS POINT ONLY.

NOTE:

TXDB
TXDA
RXDB
RXDA

DOOR OPTIC POWER

FRENCH BLACK BOX

PC I/O

DOOR I/O

BH

HPWR

PRINTER/HOPPER

B/V

SOUND

CABINET
I/O

DOOR -2

485 COMM

EXP PROG

USB

RS232

RX TX COMM

MODEM

SPARE I/O

SYSTEM

METERS

POWER

PROG

3 WIRE COMM

TS RCV
TS XMIT

MONITOR

W-01299-0501/504
Document Number

Cabinet (cont.)



SCHEMATICS             ©2003 Bally Gaming and Systems 14-19

Backplane Board AS-03356-0560
Slant

Page 1 of 2

VERN THESE ARE THE SAME CHIPS ONE DIP, THE OTHER SOIC

USBD-/VSYNC

35REV_ENABLEDATA1 HIDRIVE2

BILL CASH DOOR

HOPPER/PRINTER

DECK I/OJ21

BUTTON 13

SPIN/DEAL

BILL GREEN LED

COLLECT

HOLD 4 LAMP

COLLECT LAMP

BILL RED LED

BET ONE LAMP

CREDITS LINE B LAMP

HOLD2

HOLD 1 LAMP

HOLD 3 LAMP

SPIN/DEAL LAMP

BET MAX LAMP

HOLD4

DOOR OPTIC

HOLD3

CREDITS C BUTTON

BET ONE

CREDITS LINE C LAMP

HOLD1

HOLD 2 LAMP

CHANGE SERVICE

HOLD 5 LAMP

BET MAX

BUTTON 13 LAMP

BUTTON 14

HOLD5

BUTTON 14 LAMP

2ND CHANCE

CHANGE SERVICE LAMP

VCC

+5V

180 OHM

2
R9

1

1/2W

DOOR RAM

180 OHM
2

R8
1 1/2W

7.5VAC

7.5VAC

40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25

HEADER 40

24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

SOUNDJ16

1
1

COIN CHANNEL 2

COIN CHANNEL 5

COIN CHANNEL 3

SND_GND_OR

BH RESET

COIN DEFLECTOR

DROP OPTIC POWER

COIN CHANNEL 0

7.5VAC

COIN CHANNEL 1
COIN DROP

COIN DEFLECTOR 2

COIN 1 LOCKOUT

SND_OUT_R

COIN CHANNEL 4

DIVERTER OPTIC

BH MOTOR ON

R7

2

180 OHM

1

1/2W

R6

GND

2

+5V

HIDRIVE4

180 OHM

1
1/2W

DROP OPTIC
SND_OUT_L

2

R5

SND_OUT_R
SND_OUT_L

GND_SND_SIG
SND_GND_OR

HIDRIVE3

GND

DOOR OPTIC

+5V
+24V

SYS RESET 1

+12V

H4

HIDRIVE6

2 R4

LINE_IN_R
LINE_IN_L

SND_OUT_R
SND_OUT_L

HEADER 26

26
25
24

1/2W1.5k OHM

17

23
22
21
20
19
18

16
15
14
13
12
11

CABINET I/0 2
J18

8 PIN HEADER

1/2W1.5k OHM

4

10
9
8
7
6
5

1

3
2

6

8
7

5
4
3
2
1

BUSY/COIN OUT

PRINTER BUSY

IOP LOGIC TRAY

BILL DOOR

~BILL BUSY

BILL RXD

BILL TXD

FWD_ENABLE

HOPPER_RESET

GND
CD ROM DOOR

DOORSW4
BILL GREEN LED

CURR_RX

IOP DR NC
MPU RESET

GND

+12V

+24V

BILLACC5

BILL RED LED

BILLACC7

BILLACC4

BILLACC1

BILLACC0

7.5VAC

~RTSB

~ENABLE

PR-IO4

PR-IO5

DATA5

DATA6

DATA7

DATA2

DATA3

DATA4

F/R

SELECT

1817

8 PIN HEADER

5

8
7
6

24 PIN DR HEADER

23
21
19

4
3
2
1

J15

24
22
20

CURR_TX

BILLACC6
DOORSW6
BILL DOOR N/O

BILLACC2
BILLACC3

26 PIN HEADER

3

15
13
11
9
7
5

1

J10

4

16
14
12
10
8
6

2

B/V

7

13
12
11
10
9
8

6
5
4
3
2
1

20

26
25
24
23
22
21

19
18
17
16
15
14

CURR_CNTL

~ABN

+5V
+12V

~CTSB
BRESET

PR-IO7

PR-IO6

~STROBE

~PRESET
PR-IO8

DATA8

~PFAULT

PAPER END

EOUT2_1

EOUT2_0

7.5VAC

GND

+24V
+12V

+12V

+5V

DOOR POWER

GND

31

BILL CASH DOOR

BH CLOCK

GAMES PLAYED

TOTAL IN METER
BH RESET

DROP METER

COIN DROP

GND

DOORSW6
DROP DOOR

KEYSWITCH

BILL GREEN LED

HIDRIVE0

METER4

BOTTOM TOWER

HIDRIVE6

DOOR NC

2ND KEYSW

METER2

FORTH TOWER

METER0

50
49
48
47
46
45

50 PIN HEADER

44
43
42
41
40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32

BELLY DOOR

ATTEN PD METER

BH 2ND MOTOR

BILL DOOR

TOT OUT METER

JACKPOT LAMP

EOUT2_2

7.5VAC

H6

DOORSW5

BILL RED LED

METER3

TOP TOWER

DOOR POWER

MAIN DOOR

SLANT SERVICE DOOR
HIDRIVE1

HARDMETER_TILT

DOORSW4

MIDDLE TOWER

METER1

OUT6

30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5

SER_SPARE_232_5/VIDEO GND

SER_SPARE_232_5/VIDEO GND

GND

MPU RESET
SER_SPARE_232_3
SER_SPARE_232_2

GND_SND_SIG
LINE_IN_R
LINE_IN_L

TS XMIT
TS RCV

USBD+/HSYNC

RXTX5/IOG

RXTX6/IOB

MODEM5

USBD+/HSYNC

RXTX5/IOG

RXTX6/IOB

SPIXMIT232

199

20 PIN HEADER

8

10
9

3

7
6
5
4

2

18

20
19

17
16
15
14
13
12

DR 20 HEADER

PC I/O

1

J24

10 20

11
+12V
IOP LOGIC TRAY

H3
H6

CD ROM DOOR

RXTX4/IOR
RXTX4/IOR

MONITOR

3

8
7
6
5
4

18
17
16
15
14
13

2
1

J22

12
11

MODEM2

USBD-/VSYNC

SPIRCV232

+24V

AGND

2
1

4
3
2
1

J20
CABINET I.O

485RS5 DTRB

485RS6
485RS3

330 OHM
R3

DCDB
RXDB

485RS0

485RS7
485RS4
485RS2
485RS1

DCDA
RXDA

TXDB

DTRA
TXDA

16 PIN HEADER

16
15
14
13
12
11
10

3

9
8
7
6
5
4

2
1

J17 485 COMM

VCC

OUT3
OUT2

H1

PROG SEL 3
PROG SEL 2

SENSE

RXDB

OUT1
OUT0
RXDA
PROG1

PROG SEL 1
PROG SEL 0
RXDA

RXDB

PROG1

10

20 PIN HEADER

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

J14 EXP PROG

USBD-/VSYNC
USBD+/HSYNC

SER_SPARE_232_1
SER_SPARE_232_0

SER_SPARE_232_4

+12V

CTS

-12V

TX
RX

4
3
2
1

AMP 520425-2
USB TYPE-B

4 PIN

J11

10 PIN HEADER

SHIELD
5

SHIELD

USB
6

10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

J8
RS232

HARDMETER_TILT

7.5VAC

METER 8

FEATURE 3

GND

METER 6

METER 7

METER4

METER2

METER3

METER1

METER0

LINK2
LINK5
LINK1
LINK0
BILL DR NC
DOORSW6
LAMP15
METER4

1

EHDRIVE1

14

20 PIN HEADER

20
19
18
17
16
15

13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

+24V

SOFT_DROP_MTR

BV CASHBOX PRESENT
JACKPOT_BELL

KEY_SW_SIG

DOOR_SW_SIG

JACKPOT1_SIG
TOTAL_IN_SIG

+24V

+12V

40 PIN HEADER

J19 METERS

40

39

38
36
34
32
30
28

37
35
33
31
29
27

LINK COIN1 SOL

BUSY/COIN OUT

BILL DOOR N/O

180 OHM
VCC

2
R2

1

1/2W

232RS5

HIDRIVE2

HIDRIVE7
HIDRIVE5

IOP DR NC
LINK6

DOOR NC

METER0

LINK7

METER3

METER1
METER2

232RS4
232RS2
232RS3
232RS0
232RS1

OUT6
OUT5
E_IN7

E_IN2

E_IN6
E_IN5
E_IN4
E_IN3

E_IN1

J12 SYSTEM

MPU PRESENT

HOPR_CN_OUT_SW

SYSTEM RESET
DEF_SOL

COIN_CREDIT_SIG
BV CASHBOX DOOR

TILT_RLY

END_OF_GAME_SIG

OPTIC POWER 3

+5V

HARD_DROP_MTR
ATTNDT_PAID_MTR

TOTAL_OUT_MTR
TOTAL_IN_MTR

CHANGE_SERV_RLY

DSR
CTS
RTS
RX
TX

25

26
24
22
20
18
16
14
12
10
8
6
4
2

23
21
19
17
15
13
11
9
7
5
3
1

50 PIN HEADER

50
49

42

48
47
46
45
44
43

41
40
39
38
37
36

BH MIDDLE SEN

+5V

BH COMM DATA
BH REAR SEN
BH RESET

+12V

BH DIVERTER SEN
BH OUTPUT SEN

BH CLOCK

BH PRESENT
BH MOTOR ON

PRINTER/HOPPER

+24V

AGND
AGND

24V GND
24V GND

J7

GND

20 PIN HEADER

VCC

19
17
15
13
11
9

20
18
16
14
12
10

BH FAULT

3

8 PIN .156 HEADER

8
7
6
5
4

HPWR

2
1

J4

BH CASSETTE PRESENT
BH 2ND MOTOR

7
5
3
1

BHJ3

8
6
4
2 +24V

+5V

+12V

-12V

MODEM DTRMODEM3

-12V

+12V

RXTX3

RXTX0

RXTX2
RXTX1

DTR

DSR
TX
RX

1

10 PIN HEADER

10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

10 PIN HEADER

J5

10
9
8
7
6

RX TX COMM

MODEM DCD

MODEM TXD
MODEM RXD

MODEM4

MODEM1
MODEM0

J2

5
4
3
2
1

MODEM

T2CLK

EOUT2_4

LAMP23
LAMP22
LAMP21
EOUT2_7
EOUT2_6
EOUT2_5

EOUT2_3
EOUT2_2

BILLACC8
OUT7
FEATURE 1

EHDRIVE4

TPU SPARE2
E_IN0
HIDRIVE7
EHDRIVE7
EHDRIVE6
EHDRIVE5

PR-IO3
PR-IO2
PR-IO1
BUTTON8

H7
H5

7.5VAC

+24V

+12V

VCC

FEATURE 2

22

34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23

21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9

2

8
7
6
5
4
3

1

J1 SPARE I/O

HOLD 3 LAMPLAMP2 H6

HIDRIVE[0..7]

LINK[0..7]

OUT[0..7]

TPU SPARE[1..9]

SER_SPARE_232_[0..4]

BUTTON 14 LAMPLAMP20

DATA[1..8]

21VAC RET

THIS POINT ONLY.
GROUNDS TO BE TIED TOGETHER AT

24V GND

21VAC

21VAC RET

GND

TGND

GND

AGND

-12V
+12V 21VAC

+24V

VCC

GND
7.5VAC

AGND
AGND

7.5VAC

+12V

NOTE:

12V

15
14
13
12

15 PIN POWER

10

J23

11

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1 POWER

+12V

E_IN[0..7]

DATA[1..8]

E_IN7
E_IN6
E_IN5
E_IN4
E_IN3
E_IN2
E_IN1
E_IN0

E_IN[0..7]

DATA1
DATA2
DATA3
DATA4
DATA5
DATA6
DATA7
DATA8

LAMP23
LAMP22
LAMP21

REV_ENABLE
FWD_ENABLE

HOPPER_RESET

+5V

F/R

VCC

VCC

METER[0..7]

COIN-CH[0..6]

BUTTON[1..8]

LAMP[16..23]

EOUT2_[0..7]

EHDRIVE[0..7]

DOORSW[1..8]

BILLACC[0..8]

EXT ANT
EXT ANTENNA

3MOSI

SCK

PCS0

2

7
6
1

SCK 2

MOSI

PCS0

7
6
1

3

2 PIN

2
1

J25

LAMP[16..23]

4

NMC93C56SOIC

SK

PRE
PE
CS

DI DO

PRE

NMC93C56

SK

U3

PE
CS

DI

U2
DO

MISO

4 MISO

+5V

PCS3
PCS2
PCS1
PCS0

MOSI

SCK
MISO

+12V

-12V

SER_SPARE_232_0
SER_SPARE_232_1

FRENCH BLACK BOX

GND

VCC

11

DR 14 HEADER

14
13
12

3 WIRE COMM

10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

J13

MODEM[0..5]

3

HEADER_5

5
4

2
1

J9

FEATURE 3

EOUT2_6
EOUT2_7

EOUT2_2

EOUT2_5

EOUT2_3
EOUT2_4

EOUT2_1
EOUT2_0

LAMP18
LAMP19

LAMP17
LAMP16

CHANGE SERVICE LAMP
BUTTON 13 LAMP

CREDITS LINE C LAMP
CREDITS LINE B LAMP

EOUT2_[0..7]

EHDRIVE[0..7]

EHDRIVE7

~STROBE
~PRESET

EHDRIVE2

EHDRIVE4
EHDRIVE3

EHDRIVE1

EHDRIVE5
EHDRIVE6

EHDRIVE0

METER 7
METER 8

METER 6

HOLD[1..8]

OUT[0..7]

LINK[0..7]

BELLY DOOR

IOP LOGIC TRAY

CD ROM DOOR
SLANT SERVICE DOOR

BILL CASH DOOR

BET MAX LAMP

JACKPOT LAMP

MIDDLE TOWER

BILL GREEN LED
BILL RED LED

COLLECT LAMP
SPIN/DEAL LAMP

BET ONE LAMP

BOTTOM TOWER

FORTH TOWER

~BILL BUSY

BILL RXD
BILL TXD

SPIXMIT232

DOORSW[1..8]

MODEM[0..5]

DOORSW5

DOORSW2

DOORSW7
DOORSW8

DOORSW6

DOORSW4
DOORSW3

DOORSW1

BILL DOOR

MAIN DOOR

DROP DOOR

BILLACC8

MODEM1

MODEM3
MODEM2

MODEM5
MODEM4

MODEM0
MODEM TXD

MODEM DTR
SPIRCV232

MODEM DCD

STACK

MODEM RXD

BILLACC[0..8]

LAMP15

BILLACC7
BILLACC6

BILLACC4

BILLACC2

BILLACC5

BILLACC3

BILLACC1
BILLACC0

~ABN

~ENABLE

~CTSB

~RTSB

BRESET

LAMP11
LAMP10
LAMP9

LAMP13
LAMP14

LAMP12

LAMP6

LAMP4

LAMP7

LAMP3

LAMP8

LAMP5

TOP TOWER

HOLD 5 LAMP
HOLD 4 LAMP

HIDRIVE[0..7]

TPU SPARE[1..9]

SER_SPARE_232_[0..4]

RXTX[0..3]
RXTX[0..3]

BUTTON[1..8]

COIN DEFLECTOR 2

METER2

METER0

METER6
METER7

METER3

METER1

METER5
METER4

DROP METER

TOTAL IN METER

BH COMM DATA

ATTEN PD METER

TOT OUT METER

COIN 1 LOCKOUT
GAMES PLAYED

BUTTON5

BUTTON1

BUTTON4

BUTTON6

BUTTON2
BUTTON3
BUTTON8

BUTTON7

COIN-CH4

COIN-CH6

COIN-CH1
COIN-CH0

COIN-CH2

COIN-CH5

COIN-CH3

COIN-CH[0..6]

METER[0..7]

COIN CHANNEL 4

COIN DROP

COIN CHANNEL 1
COIN CHANNEL 0

COIN CHANNEL 2

COIN CHANNEL 5

COIN CHANNEL 3

2ND CHANCE

SPIN/DEAL

COLLECT

KEYSWITCH

BET MAX
BET ONE
2ND KEYSW

CHANGE SERVICE

MPU RESET

HOLD6

HOLD8
HOLD7

HOLD4
HOLD3

HOLD5

HOLD2
HOLD1

HOLD[1..8]

OUT5

OUT7
OUT6

OUT4
OUT3
OUT2
OUT1
OUT0

CREDITS C BUTTON

BUTTON 14
BUTTON 13

LINK5
LINK6
LINK7

LINK3
LINK4

LINK1
LINK2

LINK0

HIDRIVE7

HIDRIVE3

HIDRIVE6

HIDRIVE0

HIDRIVE4

HIDRIVE2

HIDRIVE5

HIDRIVE1

JPOT1 SOL
EOG SOL
FEATURE 4

FEATURE 1
FEATURE 2

LINK COIN1 SOL
KEY SOL

DOOR OPEN SOL

MISER RESET

DOOR OPTIC

BH RESET

BH CLOCK

BH MOTOR ON

TILT RELAY

COIN DEFLECTOR

BH 2ND MOTOR

SER_SPARE_232_4

TPU SPARE6

TPU SPARE9
TPU SPARE8
TPU SPARE7

TPU SPARE5
TPU SPARE4
TPU SPARE3
TPU SPARE2
TPU SPARE1

BH REAR SEN
BUSY/COIN OUT
BH PRESENT
BH MIDDLE SEN
BH CASSETTE PRESENT
BH DIVERTER SEN

BH OUTPUT SEN

BH FAULT

SER_SPARE_232_1

SER_SPARE_232_3

SER_SPARE_232_2

SER_SPARE_232_0

HARDMETER_TILT

RXTX3
RXTX2
RXTX1
RXTX0

H8
H7

SCIBUS[0..6]

Socket, DIP, Screw Machine, 6 Pin

COMMON1
AGND

RXDB

PROG1
RXDA

TXDA
TXDB

RXDA
RXDB
TXDA
TXDB

2LINK5

2

1
U1

180 OHM
R1

1

VCC

8 PIN HEADER

8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

PROGJ6

PROG1

COMMON14

5

6

LAMP[0..15]

232RS[0..5]

LAMP[0..15]

232RS[0..5]

LAMP0
LAMP1

HOLD 1 LAMP
HOLD 2 LAMP

232RS2

232RS5
232RS4
232RS3

232RS1
232RS0

MCTS

MDTR
MDCD
MRTS

MRXD
MTXD

SCIBUS[0..6]

SCIBUS1

SCIBUS3
SCIBUS4
SCIBUS5

SCIBUS2

SCIBUS6

SCIBUS0
MOSI

PCS0
PCS1
PCS2

SCK

PCS3

MISO

H[1..8]

PR-IO[1..8]

H[1..8]

PR-IO[1..8]

485RS[0..7]
485RS[0..7]

RXDA485RS4

HOPPER/PRINTER

PRINTER BUSY

DCDA
DCDB
DTRB

DIVERTER_OPTIC
H5

H2

H4
H3

H1

PR-IO8
PR-IO7
PR-IO6

BH COMM DATA
SOUND_CUTOFF

PROG_FEEDBACK

~PFAULT
PAPER END

485RS7
485RS6
485RS5

PR-IO5
PR-IO4
PR-IO3
PR-IO2
PR-IO1

SELECT

PSPARE1
PSPARE2
TSTART

RXDB
DTRA
TXDA
TXDB

485RS3
485RS2

485RS0
485RS1

Cabinet (cont.)
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C1

470UF

1
2

+

P1C

CON 120

*
C1

*
C2

*
C3

*
C4

*
C5

*
C6

*
C7

*
C8

*
C9

*
C10

*
C11

*
C12

*
C13

*
C14

*
C15

*
C16

*
C17

*
C18

*
C19

*
C20

*
C21

*
C22

*
C23

*
C24

*
C25

*
C26

*
C27

*
C28

*
C29

*
C30

*
C31

*
C32

*
C33

*
C34

*
C35

*
C36

*
C37

*
C38

*
C39

*
C40

D1

1N5908

1
2

P1B

CON 120

*
B1

*
B2

*
B3

*
B4

*
B5

*
B6

*
B7

*
B8

*
B9

*
B10

*
B11

*
B12

*
B13

*
B14

*
B15

*
B16

*
B17

*
B18

*
B19

*
B20

*
B21

*
B22

*
B23

*
B24

*
B25

*
B26

*
B27

*
B28

*
B29

*
B30

*
B31

*
B32

*
B33

*
B34

*
B35

*
B36

*
B37

*
B38

*
B39

*
B40

CON 120

*
A1

*
A2

*
A3

*
A4

*
A5

*
A6

*
A7

*
A8

*
A9

*
A10

*
A11

*
A12

*
A13

*
A14

*
A15

*
A16

*
A17

*
A18

*
A19

*
A20

*
A21

*
A22

*
A23

*
A24

*
A25

*
A26

*
A27

*
A28

*
A29

*
A30

*
A31

*
A32

*
A33

*
A34

*
A35

*
A36

*
A37

*
A38

*
A39

*
A40

P2A

CON 120

*
A1

*
A2

*
A3

*
A4

*
A5

*
A6

*
A7

*
A8

*
A9

*
A10

*
A11

*
A12

*
A13

*
A14

*
A15

*
A16

*
A17

*
A18

*
A19

*
A20

*
A21

*
A22

*
A23

*
A24

*
A25

*
A26

*
A27

*
A28

*
A29

*
A30

*
A31

*
A32

*
A33

*
A34

*
A35

*
A36

*
A37

*
A38

*
A39

*
A40

P2C

CON 120

*
C1

*
C2

*
C3

*
C4

*
C5

*
C6

*
C7

*
C8

*
C9

*
C10

*
C11

*
C12

*
C13

*
C14

*
C15

*
C16

*
C17

*
C18

*
C19

*
C20

*
C21

*
C22

*
C23

*
C24

*
C25

*
C26

*
C27

*
C28

*
C29

*
C30

*
C31

*
C32

*
C33

*
C34

*
C35

*
C36

*
C37

*
C38

*
C39

*
C40

P2B

CON 120

*
B1

*
B2

*
B3

*
B4

*
B5

*
B6

*
B7

*
B8

*
B9

*
B10

*
B11

*
B12

*
B13

*
B14

*
B15

*
B16

*
B17

*
B18

*
B19

*
B20

*
B21

*
B22

*
B23

*
B24

*
B25

*
B26

*
B27

*
B28

*
B29

*
B30

*
B31

*
B32

*
B33

*
B34

*
B35

*
B36

*
B37

*
B38

*
B39

*
B40

AGND
AGNDEXT ANT

H7

MOSI MISO

HIDRIVE2

HIDRIVE0

PCS0 SCK

HIDRIVE5

PCS2 PCS1

TOTAL IN METER

PCS3 TSTART

ATTEN PD METER

DROP METER

TOT OUT METER

PSPARE2

T2CLK PSPARE1

COIN 1 LOCKOUT

GAMES PLAYED

PRINTER BUSY

H1 SELECT

DOORSW5
DOORSW3

BH COMM DATA

PAPER END

OUT1 ~PFAULT

DOORSW1
DOORSW6

DOORSW2

HOPPER/PRINTER

OUT2 DATA8

LINK1

LINK0

DOORSW4

DATA7

TXDB DATA6

LINK4

LINK3

LINK2

DATA5

TXDA DATA4

LINK7

LINK6

DATA3

DTRA DATA2

BUTTON3
BUTTON2

BUTTON1

DATA1

RXDB H5

BUTTON5

BUTTON4

H4

RXDA H8

BUTTON7

BUTTON6

H2BH_COMM_DATA

DTRB H3

OUT0

DCDB

MODEM RXD

HOLD1

MODEM TXD

DCDA

SPIRCV232

HOLD4

HOLD3
HOLD2

MODEM DTR

MODEM DCD

HOLD5

MTXD

SPIXMIT232

TPU SPARE2
TPU SPARE1

MCTS

MRXD

COIN CHANNEL 3
COIN CHANNEL 0

TPU SPARE3

MDCD

~BILL BUSY

MRTS

COIN CHANNEL 2

COIN CHANNEL 1

BILL RXD

~ENABLE

MDTR

TPU SPARE4
COIN DROP

COIN CHANNEL 5
~RTSB

BILL TXD

TPU SPARE7
TPU SPARE6

TPU SPARE5
~ABN

JACKPOT LAMP

~CTSB

TPU SPARE9

TPU SPARE8

TGND

SPIN/DEAL LAMP

BRESET

BET ONE LAMP

COLLECT LAMP

OUT3

OUT5

+12V

MIDDLE TOWER

TOP TOWER

BET MAX LAMP

OUT4

OUT6

BOTTOM TOWER

HOLD 5 LAMP

HOLD 4 LAMP

HOLD 1 LAMP

HOLD 2 LAMP

HOLD 3 LAMP

COIN-CH[0..6]

COIN-CH0 COIN CHANNEL 0
COIN-CH1 COIN CHANNEL 1
COIN-CH2 COIN CHANNEL 2
COIN-CH3 COIN CHANNEL 3
COIN-CH4 COIN CHANNEL 4
COIN-CH5 COIN CHANNEL 5
COIN-CH6 COIN DROP

SCIBUS[0..6]

SCIBUS0 MISO
SCIBUS1 MOSI
SCIBUS2 SCK
SCIBUS3 PCS0
SCIBUS4 PCS1
SCIBUS5 PCS2
SCIBUS6 PCS3

TPU SPARE[1..9]

TPU SPARE1
TPU SPARE2
TPU SPARE3
TPU SPARE4
TPU SPARE5
TPU SPARE6
TPU SPARE7
TPU SPARE8
TPU SPARE9

232RS[0..5]

232RS0 MTXD
232RS1 MRXD
232RS2 MCTS
232RS3 MRTS
232RS4 MDCD
232RS5 MDTR

MODEM[0..5]

MODEM0 MODEM RXD
MODEM1 MODEM TXD
MODEM2 SPIRCV232
MODEM3 MODEM DTR
MODEM4 MODEM DCD
MODEM5 SPIXMIT232

485RS[0..7]

485RS0 TXDB
485RS1 TXDA
485RS2 DTRA
485RS3 RXDB
485RS4 RXDA
485RS5 DTRB
485RS6 DCDB
485RS7 DCDA

OUT[0..7]

OUT0
OUT1
OUT2
OUT3
OUT4 MPU RESET
OUT5
OUT6
OUT7

DOORSW[1..8]

BILL CASH DOORDOORSW6
BELLY DOORDOORSW5
BILL DOORDOORSW4
DROP DOORDOORSW3
IOP LOGIC TRAYDOORSW2
MAIN DOORDOORSW1

PR-IO[1..8]

PR-IO1 TSTART
PR-IO2 PSPARE2
PR-IO3 PSPARE1

PR-IO5 SELECT
PR-IO6 PAPER END
PR-IO7 ~PFAULT
PR-IO8 HOPPER/PRINTER

SER_SPARE_232_[0..4]

SER_SPARE_232_0

SER_SPARE_232_2

SER_SPARE_232_3

SER_SPARE_232_4

SER_SPARE_232_1

LAMP[16..23]
LAMP16 CREDITS LINE B LAMP
LAMP17 CREDITS LINE C LAMP
LAMP18 CHANGE SERVICE LAMP
LAMP19 BUTTON 13 LAMP
LAMP20 BUTTON 14 LAMP
LAMP21
LAMP22
LAMP23

EHDRIVE[0..7]

EHDRIVE0 FEATURE 3
EHDRIVE1 METER 6
EHDRIVE2 METER 7
EHDRIVE3 METER 8
EHDRIVE4
EHDRIVE5
EHDRIVE6
EHDRIVE7

DATA8
DATA7
DATA6
DATA5
DATA4 HOPPER_RESET
DATA3 F/R
DATA2 FWD_ENABLE
DATA1 REV_ENABLE

DATA[1..8]

EOUT2_[0..7]

EOUT2_0~PRESET
EOUT2_1~STROBE

EOUT2_4
EOUT2_3

EOUT2_5

EOUT2_2

EOUT2_7
EOUT2_6

E_IN[0..7]

E_IN0
E_IN1
E_IN2
E_IN3
E_IN4
E_IN5
E_IN6
E_IN7

CD ROM DOORDOORSW7
SLANT SERVICE DOORDOORSW8

BILLACC8 STACK

BILLACC0 BILL TXD

BILLACC[0..8]

BILLACC1 BILL RXD

BILLACC3 BRESET

BILLACC5 ~RTSB

BILLACC2 ~CTSB

BILLACC4 ~ENABLE

BILLACC6 ~ABN
BILLACC7 ~BILL BUSY

RXTX[0..3]
RXTX0
RXTX1
RXTX2
RXTX3

FORTH TOWER

BILL GREEN LED

LAMP3 HOLD 4 LAMP

LAMP15 JACKPOT LAMP

LAMP10 TOP TOWER

LAMP14 SPIN/DEAL LAMP

LAMP1 HOLD 2 LAMP

LAMP8 BOTTOM TOWER

LAMP6 BILL GREEN LED

LAMP13 COLLECT LAMP

BILL RED LED

LAMP12 BET ONE LAMP

LAMP5 FORTH TOWER

LAMP11 BET MAX LAMP

LAMP[0..15]

LAMP4 HOLD 5 LAMP

LAMP2 HOLD 3 LAMP

LAMP9 MIDDLE TOWER

LAMP0 HOLD 1 LAMP

LAMP7 BILL RED LED

STACK

CURR_CNTL

CURR_TX

CURR_RX

LAMP16

LAMP17

LAMP18

LAMP19

LAMP20

LAMP21

LAMP22

LAMP23

HIDRIVE1

HIDRIVE3

HIDRIVE4

HIDRIVE6

HIDRIVE7DOORSW8

DOORSW7

OUT7

HOLD8

HOLD6

BUTTON 13HOLD7

HOLD4

BUTTON 14HOLD8

CREDITS C BUTTONHOLD6

HOLD[1..8]

HOLD2

HOLD5

HOLD1

HOLD3

HOLD7

BUTTON8

RXTX0

RXTX1

RXTX2

RXTX3

RXTX4/IOR

RXTX5/IOG

RXTX6/IOB

E_IN1

E_IN2

E_IN3
E_IN4

E_IN5

E_IN6

E_IN7

H6

USBD-/VSYNC

USBD+/HSYNC

EOUT2_0

EOUT2_1

EOUT2_4

EOUT2_3

EOUT2_5

EOUT2_2

EOUT2_7

EOUT2_6

EHDRIVE0

EHDRIVE1

EHDRIVE2

EHDRIVE3

EHDRIVE4

EHDRIVE5

EHDRIVE6

EHDRIVE7

SER_SPARE_232_0

SER_SPARE_232_2

SER_SPARE_232_3

SER_SPARE_232_4

SER_SPARE_232_5/VIDEO GND

SER_SPARE_232_1

H6
H5

H2 BH_COMM_DATA

H4 DIVERTER_OPTIC

H1 PROG_FEEDBACK

H3 SOUND_CUTOFF

H[1..8]

H7
H8 HARDMETER_TILT

TILT RELAYHIDRIVE2

BH MOTOR ONHIDRIVE4

BH CLOCKHIDRIVE0
BH 2ND MOTORHIDRIVE1

HIDRIVE[0..7]

DOOR OPTICHIDRIVE3

MISER RESETHIDRIVE7
BH RESETHIDRIVE6
COIN DEFLECTORHIDRIVE5

BUTTON2 BET MAX

BUTTON[1..8]

2ND CHANCEBUTTON5

BUTTON1 SPIN/DEAL

COLLECTBUTTON4
2ND KEYSWBUTTON8

KEYSWITCHBUTTON6

BUTTON3 BET ONE

CHANGE SERVICEBUTTON7

PR-IO4 PRINTER BUSY

E_IN0

COIN CHANNEL 4
COIN DEFLECTOR 2

METER1 TOT OUT METER

LINK7 FEATURE 4

METER4 GAMES PLAYED

LINK3 FEATURE 1

LINK1 LINK COIN1 SOL

METER5 COIN 1 LOCKOUT

LINK0 DOOR OPEN SOL

LINK5 JPOT1 SOL

METER2 DROP METER

METER0 TOTAL IN METER

METER6 COIN DEFLECTOR 2

LINK4 FEATURE 2

METER[0..7]

LINK6 EOG SOL

LINK[0..7]

METER3 ATTEN PD METER

LINK2 KEY SOL

METER7 BH COMM DATA

LINK5

VCC

GND

GND GND

GND

+12V

-12V

VCC

+24V
+24V

VCC
VCC

+24V

VCC

GND

VCC

VCC

VCC

GND

VCC+5V
12V +12V

SCIBUS[0..6]

232RS[0..5]

LAMP[0..15]

485RS[0..7]

PR-IO[1..8]

H[1..8]

RXTX[0..3]

BILLACC[0..8]

MODEM[0..5]

CURR_RX

CURR_CNTL

CURR_TX

SER_SPARE_232_[0..4]

LAMP[16..23]

DATA[1..8]

E_IN[0..7]

DOORSW[1..8]

EHDRIVE[0..7]

EOUT2_[0..7]

TPU SPARE[1..9]

HIDRIVE[0..7]

LINK[0..7]

OUT[0..7]

METER[0..7]

COIN-CH[0..6]

BUTTON[1..8]

HOLD[1..8]

H8

LINE_IN_L

LINE_IN_R

SND_OUT_L

SND_OUT_R
SND_GND_OR

21VAC

21VAC RET

DOOR RAM

VCC

TGND

DOOR POWER
AGNDEXT ANT

T2CLK

GND

GND_SND_SIG

RXTX4/IOR

RXTX5/IOG

RXTX6/IOB

SER_SPARE_232_5/VIDEO GND

USBD-/VSYNC

USBD+/HSYNC

VCC

P2

Cabinet (cont.)
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Power Distribution Board AS-03356-0505
V8717   V8719

JT2
21

J4

PC POWER CONN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

J7

20 PIN HEADER

1 11
2 12

13
4 14
5 15
6 16
7 17
8 18
9 19
10 20

3

J5

20 PIN HEADER

1 11
2 12

13
4 14
5 15
6 16
7 17
8 18
9 19
10 20

3

J2

15 PIN POWER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

J1

PC POWER CONN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

AGND

+12V

GND

GND

GND

GND

-12V

+3.3V

+5V

+12V

GND

+3.3V

-5V

+3.3V

+5V

GND

GND

+5V

GND

-5V

GND

+5V

+5V

POWER_GOOD

+5V

-12V

+3.3V

GND

POWER_GOOD

GND

GND

+5V

GND

+5V

GND

AGND
24V GND

CD ROM DOOR
SER_SPARE_232_3

LINE_IN_R

IOP LOGIC TRAY
SER_SPARE_232_2

H3

LINE_IN_L

H6

MPU RESET

GND_SND_SIG

+12V

CD ROM DOOR
SER_SPARE_232_3

LINE_IN_R

IOP LOGIC TRAY
SER_SPARE_232_2

H3

LINE_IN_L

H6

MPU RESET

GND_SND_SIG

+12V

IOP DR NC

IOP DR NC

+12V
-12V

+5V

GND

POWER

MPU POWER

PC P/S

TS XMIT

PC I/O

TS RCV

TS XMIT

IOP IN

TS RCV

SCH,PWR.DIST.BD

W-01299-0505

Cabinet (cont.)
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Power Distribution Board AS-03356-0513
Slant

 

 

 

 

 

21

J4

PC POWER CONN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

J7

20 PIN HEADER

1 11
2 12

13
4 14
5 15
6 16
7 17
8 18
9 19
10 20

3

J2

15 PIN POWER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

J5

20 PIN HEADER

1 11
2 12

13
4 14
5 15
6 16
7 17
8 18
9 19
10 20

3

J1

PC POWER CONN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

+12V

GND
GND

GND

-12V

+3.3V-2

GND

+5V

+12V

GND

+3.3V-2

-5V

+3.3V-1

+5V

GND

GND

+5V

GND

-5V

GND

+5V

+5V

POWER_GOOD

+5V

-12V

+3.3V-1

GND

POWER_GOOD

GND

GND

+5V

GND

+5V

AGND

24V GND

CD ROM DOOR
SER_SPARE_232_3

LINE_IN_R

IOP LOGIC TRAY
SER_SPARE_232_2

H3

LINE_IN_L

H6

MPU RESET

GND_SND_SIG

+12V

CD ROM DOOR
SER_SPARE_232_3

LINE_IN_R

IOP LOGIC TRAY
SER_SPARE_232_2

H3

LINE_IN_L

H6

MPU RESET

GND_SND_SIG

+12V

IOP DR NC

IOP DR NC
GND

+12V
-12V

+5V

GND

POWER

MPU POWER

PC P/S

TS XMIT

PC I/O

TS RCV

TS XMIT

IOP IN

TS RCV

Cabinet (cont.)
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Door Optic Emitter and Detector Board
AS-03356-0427 and AS-03356-0428

V8717  V8719   Slant

Door
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LED Board, JCM WBA AS-03356-0431
V8717   V8719   Slant

Bill Acceptor
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Coin Optic Decoder Board AS-03356-0303
V8717   V8719   Slant

Coin Acceptor
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D2 D3 D4 D5

R1

100 OHM

T1

1

D6

T2

1

D7 D8 D9 D10D1

+24V

GND

LED Board, Seiko Printer AS-03356-0528
V8717   V8719

Printer
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Serial Printer Interface Board AS-03356-0500
V8717   V8719   Slant

Printer (cont.)
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Hopper Controller Board, FET, Dual Optic
AS-03356-0368

V8717   V8719   Slant

Hopper


